The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of HSBC Bank as at 31 December 2017 set out below has been

prepared to illustrate the effect of the transfers referred to above, together with a number of additional

transfers and re-organisation activities planned for 2018, as if each of the foregoing had taken place on

31 December 2017.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet of HSBC Bank as at 31 December 2017 has been prepared for

illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore,

does not and will not represent HSBC Bank’s actual balance sheet. The unaudited pro forma balance

sheet of HSBC Bank as at 31 December 2017 does not constitute financial statements within the

meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

Prospective investors in securities issued by HSBC Bank should read the whole of the relevant offering

documentation and information incorporated by reference therein and not rely solely on the unaudited

pro forma financial information set out below.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of HSBC Bank as at 31 December 2017

 Group1

Adjustme
nt for
ring-

fencing
transfers
to HSBC

UK2
Pro

forma3

 £billion £billion £billion

Assets
Liquid assets1 .....  157.6 (59.1) 98.5

Trading assets .....  145.7 - 145.7
Financial assets designated at fair value  9.3 - 9.3
Derivatives .....  143.3 (0.1) 143.2

Loans and advances to banks .....  14.1 - 14.1
Loans and advances to customers .  280.4 (162.0) 118.4
Reverse repurchase agreements – non-trading  45.8 - 45.8

Pension asset .....  6.1 (6.1) -
Prepayments, accrued income, other assets and current
tax assets .....  10.2 (2.1) 8.1

Interest in associates and joint ventures  0.3 - 0.3
Goodwill and intangible assets .....  5.9 (3.6) 2.3
Deferred tax assets4 .....  0.1 0.3 0.4

5

Total assets .....  818.8 (232.7) 586.1

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities

Deposits by banks .....  29.3 - 29.3
Customer accounts .....  381.6 (203.5) 178.1
Repurchase agreements – non-trading  37.8 - 37.8

Items in the course of transmission to other
banks .....  1.1 (0.4) 0.7

Trading liabilities .....  106.5 - 106.5

Financial liabilities designated at fair value  18.2 (1.0) 17.2
Derivatives .....  140.1 (0.2) 139.9
Debt securities in issue.....  13.3 - 13.3

Accruals, deferred income, other liabilities and current
tax liabilities .....  6.7 (1.6) 5.1
Provisions .....  1.8 (1.1) 0.7

Liabilities under insurance contracts  21.0 - 21.0
Deferred tax liabilities4 .....  0.9 (0.9) -
Subordinated liabilities.....  16.5 (3.9) 12.6

Total liabilities .....  774.8 (212.6) 562.2
Total equity3 .....  44.0 (20.1) 23.9

Total liabilities and equity .....  818.8  (232.7)  586.1

 _____________

Notes:

1. The consolidated balance sheet of the Group has been directly extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements
of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017 included in HSBC Bank’s 2017 Annual Report and Accounts. Liquid
assets include cash and balances at central banks (£97.6 billion), items in the course of collection from other banks (£2.0
billion) and financial investments (£58.0 billion).

2. This adjustment reflects the separation from HSBC Bank of its combined retail operations in the UK (excluding the Channel
Islands and Isle of Man) and includes the qualifying components of HSBC Bank’s UK RBWM, CMB and GPB businesses,